the Lounge for business without the written authorization of Franchisor, which authorization shall be 

conditioned upon Franchisee’s strict compliance with this Agreement.  

J. Opening Date. Franchisee shall open the Lounge and commence business within three 

hundred sixty five (365) days after the execution of this Agreement or one hundred eighty (180) days after 

executing the lease for the location, whichever is earlier, unless Franchisee obtains a written extension of 

such time period from Franchisor. Franchisee acknowledges that time is of the essence.